(39) "High-volume horizontal fracturing treatment" means the stimulated treatment of a 18 

horizontal well by the pressurized application of more than eighty thousand 19 

(80,000) gallons of water, chemical, and proppant, combined for any stage of the 20 

treatment or three hundred twenty thousand (320,000) gallons in the aggregate for 21 

the treatment used to initiate or propagate fractures in a geological formation for the 22 

purpose of enhancing the extraction or production of oil or natural gas; 23 

(40) "Proppant" means sand or any natural or man-made material that is used in a 24